

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

-against-

**PAUL FELLER and
ICARO MEDIA GROUP, INC.**

Defendants.

Hon. Jesse M. Furman

Civ. Action No. 1:24-cv-02896-JMF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS THE COMPLAINT UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) and 9(b)**

Anna E. Adelstein
Jonathan Uretsky
PULLP
Attorneys for Icaro Media Group,
Inc. and Paul Feller
111 Broadway, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS3

A. Alleged Statements Made to Prospective Investors Regarding Telco 14

**B. The SEC Concedes Facts To Support That The Statements Regarding Telco 1
 Were Not Misrepresentations5**

C. Alleged Statements Made to Prospective Investors Regarding Telco 2.....5

**D. The SEC Concedes Facts To Support That The Statements Regarding Telco 2
 Were Not Misrepresentations6**

E. The SEC Alleges Defendants Made Statements Regarding Pending Investors7

LEGAL STANDARDS8

A. Rule 12(b)(6)8

B. Rule 9(b) Pleading Standard for Fraud8

C. Securities Act Claim Under 17(a)9

D. Exchange Act Claims under Section 10(b) and 10(b)-5.....10

ARGUMENT10

**A. The Complaint Fails to Meet the Heightened Pleading Standard for Fraud
 Under Federal Rule 9(b).....10**

**B. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because it Fails to Adequately Plead That
 The Alleged Statements Were False11**

**C. The Complaint Should be Dismissed Where the Complaint Fails to Plead Facts
 Which Raise a Strong Inference of Scierter20**

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aaron v. Securities and Exch. Comm'n, 446 U.S. 680 (1980)..... 11, 22, 23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009)8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)8

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185, 199, 96 S. Ct. 1375, 47 L. Ed. 2d 668
(1976).....21, 22

Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co., 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir.2000) 10, 22

In re Adient plc Securities Litig., No. 18-CV-9116 (RA), 2020 WL 1644018 (S.D.N.Y. Apr.
2, 2020) 18

In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Employee Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.,
No. 09 MD 2058(PKC), 2013 WL 6504801(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013)..... 19

In re Sanofi Sec. Litig., 87 F. Supp. 3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff'd sub nom. Tongue v. Sanofi*,
816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19, 20, 22

Kalnit v. Eichler, 264 F.3d 131, 138 (C.A.2 (N.Y.), 200121

Luce v. Edelstein, 802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986)9

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund, 575 U.S. 175
(2015)..... 13

Rombach v. Chang, 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004) 15

Ross v. A.H. Robins Co., 607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir.1979), *cert. denied*, 446 U.S. 946 (1980)9

San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos., 75 F.3d 801
(2d Cir.1996).....21

SEC v. Ginder, 752 F.3d 569, 574 (2d Cir. 2014)9, 10

SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp., 192 F.3d 295, 308 (2d Cir. 1999)9

SEC v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC, No. 12 CIV. 7728 GBD, 2013 WL 3989054 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.
2, 2013)9

Slayton v. Am. Exp. Co., 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

Steamfitters Local 449 Pension Plan v. Sketchers U.S.A., Inc., No. 17 Civ. 8107 (AT), 2019
 WL 4640217 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 18

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499(2007).....9, 21

Trs. of Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat. Pension Fund v. De-Con Mech. Contractors, Inc., 896 F.
 Supp. 342 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 11

U.S. S.E.C. v. Power, 525 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)21, 22

U.S. Securities and Exch. Comm'n v. Wey, 246 F. Supp. 3d 894 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77(q)(a)(1).....9

15 U.S.C. § 77(q)(a)(2).....9

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b). 2).....9

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)..... 11, 15

Regulations

Exchange Act Section 10(b)*passim*

Securities Act Section 17(a).....*passim*

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)-(c).*passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)*passim*
